Company name: Kajima Corporation Representative: Hiromasa Amano

President and Representative Director

Securities code: 1812

(Tokyo Prime, Nagoya Premier)

Inquiries: Naoshi Nishizawa

Executive Officer,

Deputy General Manager, Administration Division, General Manager, General Administration Department

Tel. +81-(0)3-5544-1111

## Regarding Judgment and Filing an Appeal on the Lawsuit Filed by Our Consolidated Subsidiary KAJIMA ROAD CO., LTD.

As announced in "Our Consolidated Subsidiary KAJIMA ROAD CO., LTD. Files Lawsuit Requesting Revocation of Orders including Cease and Desist Order from Japan Fair Trade Commission" dated January 27, 2020, our consolidated subsidiary KAJIMA ROAD CO., LTD. (the "Company") received a cease and desist order and a surcharge payment order from the Japan Fair Trade Commission on July 30, 2019, pursuant to the Antimonopoly Act in relation to the manufacturing and sales of asphalt mixture materials in Japan, on account of acting in violation of provisions in Article 3 of the Antimonopoly Act (prohibition of unreasonable restraint of trade). The Company was unable to agree with the orders and filed a lawsuit against the Japan Fair Trade Commission, requesting the revocation of the orders in January 2020. However, on March 30, 2023, the Company received a judgment to dismiss the lawsuit from the Tokyo District Court.

Having closely examined the details of the judgement with its litigation representative, the Company is unable to agree with the judgement, and has therefore resolved at its Board of Directors' Meeting held today to file an appeal.

While we support the Company's decision, we will continue to promote thorough compliance throughout the Kajima Group regardless of the outcome of this lawsuit.

It is very regrettable for us that the incident has caused the great concern to our stockholders, customers, and all stakeholders, and we sincerely appreciate the continued support and understanding.

Since the Company paid the full amount of the surcharge (JPY5,801,570,000) on February 28, 2020, pursuant to the above surcharge payment order, there will be no impact on our future consolidated financial results.

Disclaimer: This document is an English translation of the announcement titled "Regarding Judgment and Filing an Appeal on the Lawsuit Filed by Our Consolidated Subsidiary KAJIMA ROAD CO., LTD." which is filed with Stock Exchanges in Japan on April 6, 2023. Kajima Corporation provides this translation for your reference and convenience only without any warranty as to its accuracy. In case of any discrepancy between the translation and the Japanese original, the latter shall prevail.